
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Development Control and Regulatory Board  

 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 4 April 2024 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC (Chairman) 

 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 

Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 

 

Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 

Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 

 
 

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via You Tube 
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU 

– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  

 
  

 

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2023.  
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 

3.  

  

Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take 
as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  

 

 

5.  

  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  

 

 

6.  
  

Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU


 

 

 

 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Matter 
Applications. 

  
7.  
  

2023/0919/01 (2023/VOCM/0108/LCC) - J and F Powner Ltd. - 
Variation of 2020/0861/01 (2020/VOCM/0120/LCC) Condition no. 3 to 

allow for 10 deliveries from local authority vehicles on a public/bank 
holiday - Manor Farm, Sharnford Road, Aston Flamville, LE10 3AW.  

 

(Pages 7 - 24) 

 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Council 
Applications. 

  
8.  

  

2023/01645/07 (2023/Reg3Mi/0122/LCC) - Hugglescote County 

Primary School - Provision of a single-storey, 3-classroom block 
including re-siting of existing timber play equipment and reading 
canopy - Ashburton Road, Hugglescote, LE67 2HA.  

 

(Pages 25 - 

48) 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance. 

  
9.  
  

Revised Members' Planning Code of Good Practice.  
 

(Pages 49 - 
68) 

 Reports of the Chief Executive 
  

10.  
  

Delegated Decisions Issued from October 2023 to March 2024.  
 

(Pages 69 - 
70) 

 Reports of the Director of Environment and Transport. 

  
11.  

  

Delegated Tree Preservation Order Decisions Issued from July 2023 

to December 2023.  
 

(Pages 71 - 

78) 

12.  

  

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  

 

 

13.  

  

Chairman's announcements.  

 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 

Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 30 November 2023.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 

Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. P. King CC 

Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
 

 

 
Webcast. 

 
A webcast of the meeting can be viewed at: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=yBP1oa7gnYk 

 
40. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  

 
41. Question Time.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 

 
42. Questions asked by Members.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 

 
43. Urgent items.  

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

44. Declarations of interest.  
 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

Mr. K. Merrie CC declared a non-registerable interest in agenda item 7: application from 
Mick George Ltd relating to Husbands Bosworth Quarry as Mr. Merrie CC was a member 

of Ellistown Parish Council and Mick George Ltd had operations in that area. 
 
 

 

3 Agenda Item 1

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=yBP1oa7gnYk


 
 

 

 

45. Presentation of petitions.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 

 
46. 2023/0988/03 (2023/VOCM/0056/LCC) - Mick George Ltd: Variation of conditions 6 and 

21 of planning permission 2021/0683/03 relating to operational hours and noise limits to 
allow operations and vehicle movements from 6am - Husbands Bosworth Quarry, 
Welford Road, Husbands Bosworth.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 

Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board Mr. Stephen 

Constable-Maxwell spoke regarding the proposals. Mr Constable-Maxwell clarified that 
although he was a local resident and had his own view on the proposals, he had been 

asked to speak on behalf of the applicant on this particular occasion.   
 
In response to a question from a member, it was clarified that there were no requirements 

in place at the current time for the site in relation to HGV routing, though the application 
which was under consideration did propose a route for vehicles exiting the site prior to 
7am. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the application be refused. 
 

Reasons For Refusal 
 

1. The proposal is for the introduction of up to ten HGV movements from the 
application site before 0700. It is cons
[...]
uly 2023 to 30 September 2023.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive which set out the Delegated 
Decisions for the period 1 July 2023 to 30 September 2023. A copy of the report, marked 

‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
48. Chairman's announcements.  

 
The Chairman advised that the next Board meeting would take place on Thursday 11 
January 2024 at 2.00pm. 

 
 

 
2.00  - 2.52 pm CHAIRMAN 
30 November 2023 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

 
4TH APRIL 2024 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
COUNTY MATTER 

 
PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 

 
 
APP.NO. & DATE: 2023/VOCM/0108/LCC (2023/0919/01) 
 
PROPOSAL: Variation of 2020/0861/01 (2020/VOCM/0120/LCC) 

Condition 3 to allow for 10 deliveries from local authority 
vehicles on a public / bank holiday 

 
LOCATION: Manor Farm, Sharnford Road, Aston Flamville. LE10 

3AW. 

 
APPLICANT: J and F Powner Ltd. 

  
MAIN ISSUES: Local amenity; noise, dust and air quality; highway 

safety; and cumulative impact. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A 

and the prior completion of a S106 legal agreement 
covering commercial vehicle routeing. 

 

 
Circulation Under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 

 
Mrs. M. A. Wright CC 
 

 

Officer to Contact 
 

Christina Emmett (Tel. 0116 305 9089)   
Email:  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

  

7 Agenda Item 7



DC&REG. BOARD 04.04.2024 

PART B – MAIN REPORT 
 

The Site and Surroundings 
 

1. Manor Farm is located approximately 200 metres east of the boundary of the 
parish settlement of Aston Flamville – a hamlet located on the south-west 
boundary of the District of Blaby. The site is accessed via a track off Sharnford 

Road. The track includes Bridleway V34, which continues in a north-east 
direction after passing the site.  

 
2. The majority of Aston Flamville lies within the desi
[...]
nity 

 
55. The proposed change of hours follows a number of permissions that have 

increased the capacity of waste being received by the site (in 2006 and 2008) 

and increased the flexibility of the site by allowing deliveries of compostable 
materials during extended operating hours in 2010 and in 2011 (allowing the site 

to operate on bank holidays). In 2020 Condition 11 was amended to allow the 
export of the final product.  

 

56. The proposed development, allowing for an additional 5 deliveries on bank and 
public holidays requires no increase in the total number of movements allowed 

over the course of the week. It remains that no shredding would take place on 
public or bank holidays. This would ensure that any noise and dust impacts from 
the operations remain minimal. 

 
57. Therefore, it is considered that the proposed development in addition to the 

existing permitted operations would result not result in unacceptable adverse 
cumulative impacts arising from the site in terms of local amenity and noise and 
dust pollution within the rural environment and upon local residents. Overall, the 

proposal is found to accord with Policy DM11 and not be in conflict with paragraph 
115 of the NPPF.  

 
Legal Agreement 
 

58. Any granting of planning permission for the proposed development should be 
made subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement to continue to secure 

the routeing of commercial vehicles to the site. The applicant would be required 
to meet all reasonable costs incurred by the County Council in the drafting and 
execution of this agreement. 

 
Conclusion 

 
59. In conclusion, the proposal has been assessed and it is deemed that any impacts 

on noise and dust; air quality; and highway safety would be insignificant. As 

addressed in the proposal assessment section, the increase in deliveries on 
public and bank holidays would not be in addition to those already permitted. 

Therefore, the cumulative impact that would arise from this proposal is 
considered acceptable, subject to the agreement of a new legal agreement to 
ensure that the use of roads through Aston Flamville village, by commercial 

vehicles accessing the site, is minimised. 
 

Statement of Positive and Proactive Engagement 
 
60. In determining this application the Waste Planning Authority has worked 

positively and proactively with the applicant by assessing the proposals against 
relevant Development Plan policies, all material considerations, consultation 

responses. This approach has been in accordance with the requirement set out 
in the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

Recommendation 
 

61. PERMIT subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A and the prior completion 

of a S106 legal agreement covering commercial vehicle routeing. 

18



DC&REG. BOARD 04.04.2024 

 
Officer to Contact  

 
Christina Emmett (Tel: 0116 3059089) 
E-Mail planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

  

19



DC&REG. BOARD 04.04.2024 

Conditions    
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be deemed to have commenced on 
the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 (as amended) of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
 

2. Unless otherwise required pursuant to conditions of this permission, the 

development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted application, documents and recommendations of reports, and the 

following plans: 
 

a) Drawing No. GPP/PW/MF/08/02 v3 titled ‘Site Plan’  

 
b) Application Form, dated 18.01.2024 

 

c) Document titled ‘V4 Amended Statement Evidence’ dated 17.01.2023 
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to the development that is permitted.  
 
Hours of Operation 

 
3. ‘Deliveries and deposit of compostable material and collection of exported final 

product shall take place only between the hours of:  
 

07:00 and 18:00 Monday to Friday  

08:00 and 15:00 on Saturdays  
10:00 and 13:00 on Public/bank Holidays
[...]
 (applying s. 70); 

Section 79(4) : planning appeals (applying s. 70); 
Section 81(3) : provisions relating to compensation directions by Secretary of State (this 

section is repealed by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991);  

Section 91(2) : power to vary period in statutory condition requiring development to be begun;  
Section 92(6) : power to vary applicable period for outline planning permission; 
Section 97(2) : revocation or modification of planning permission; 

Section 102(1) : discontinuance orders; 
Section 172(1) : enforcement notices; 
Section 177(2) : Secretary of State’s power to grant planning permission on enforcement appeal;  

Section 226(2) : compulsory acquisition of land for planning purposes; 
Section 294(3) : special enforcement notices in relation to Crown land; 
Sched. 9 para (1) : minerals discontinuance orders. 

 
 

 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

 
4TH APRIL 2024 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
APPLICATION UNDER REGULATION 3 OF THE TOWN AND 

COUNTRY PLANNING GENERAL REGULATIONS 
 

PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
 
APP.NO. & DATE: 2023/Reg3Mi/0122/LCC (2023/01645/07) 

24th November 2023  

 
PROPOSAL: Provision of a single storey, three classroom block 

including re-siting of existing timber play equipment and 

reading canopy.  

 
LOCATION: Hugglescote County Primary School, Ashburton Road, 

Hugglescote, Leicestershire, LE67 2HA (North West 

Leicestershire District) 

 
APPLICANT: Leicestershire County Council – Children and Family 

Services Department 

  
MAIN ISSUES: Impact on highway safety and parking, improving 

community facilities 
 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT – subject to conditions   

 
 

Circulation Under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
Mr. Keith Merrie MBE CC 
 

 

Officer to Contact 

 
Rob Tollyfield (Tel. 0116 305 2733).  

Email:  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk  

25 Agenda Item 8

mailto:planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk


   

 

DC&
[...]
mined the data provided and concluded that the Hugglescote 

crossroads has sufficient capacity to accommodate the predicted increase in 

vehicle movements arising from the development. The LHA has suggested signal 

improvements that can be made to the crossroads to mitigate the impact of the 

development. These improvements would be secured via an appropriate 

planning condition. 

34



   

 

DC&REG. BOARD 04/04/24 

52. An additional parking survey was provided to assess the impact on available car 

parking on the surrounding streets. The LHA is satisfied the survey has 

demonstrated that the roads within 300m walking distance of the application site 

have spare capacity to serve the anticipated additional demand for 39 extra 

vehicles during the school drop off and pick up period. The LHA therefore does 

not consider that the development proposal would result in severe harm to the 

highway network in the context of Paragraph 115 of the NPPF (December 2023). 

53. An updated travel plan, setting out the ambitions to raise awareness amongst 

staff and pupils of alternative methods of transport has been provided. However, 

the travel plan lacks specific detail and it is recommended that an amended 

document is submitted prior to the first occupation of the new building, secured 

via condition. 

54. Taking all the above into account, the proposals are considered acceptable in 

terms of highways impact and parking provision in accordance with the 

Leicestershire Highways Design Guide and Policies IF4 and IF7 of the North 

West Leicestershire Local Plan and Paragraph 115 of the NPPF. 

 
Landscape, Ecology and Biodiversity 

 
55. Policy EN1 Nature Conservation of the NWLDC Local Plan states that proposals 

for development will be supported which conserve, restore, or enhance the 

biodiversity in the district. Additionally, it details the types of protected sites which 

would be significantly harmed by proposals, and where planning permission wi
[...]
 : called-in applications (applying s. 70); 

Section 79(4) : planning appeals (applying s. 70); 

Section 81(3) : provisions relating to compensation directions by Secretary of 

State (this section is repealed by the Planning and 

Compensation Act 1991); 

Section 91(2) : power to vary period in statutory condition requiring development 

to be begun; 

Section 92(6) : power to vary applicable period for outline planning permission; 

Section 97(2) : revocation or modification of planning permission; 

Section 102(1) : discontinuance orders; 

Section 172(1) : enforcement notices; 

Section 177(2) : Secretary of State’s power to grant planning permission on 

enforcement appeal; 

Section 226(2) : compulsory acquisition of land for planning purposes; 

Section 294(3) : special enforcement notices in relation to Crown land; 

Sched. 9 para (1): minerals discontinuance orders. 

 

 
 

47



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD  
 

4 APRIL 2024 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE 
 

REVISED MEMBERS’ PLANNING CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present a revised Members’ Planning Code of 
Good Practice (the Planning Code) for consideration prior to it being 

submitted to the County Council for approval.  A copy of the proposed 
document is appended to this report. 
 

Background 
 

2.  In 2010 the Council adopted a Planning Code.  It was based on a model 
originally produced by the Association of Council Secretaries and Solicitors 
(now the LLG (Lawyers in Local Government)) which was prepared following 

the introduction of the new ethical framework and consultation with the Local 
Government Association (LGA), the Local Government Ombudsman, and 

firms of solicitors and Counsel acting on their behalf. 
 
3. In 2017 the Planning Code was reviewed to take account of changes in 

legislation and guidance including changes introduced by the Loca
[...]

8. The revised Planning Code will also be considered by the Corporate 

Governance Committee and will then require approval from County Council. 
 
Recommendations 

 
9. The Board is recommended to agree that the County Council be recommended 

to adopt the revised Planning Code of Good Practice as appended to this 
report, subject to the Chief Executive being authorised to make any changes 
including those arising from its consideration by the Board. 

 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 

 
10. There are no equality or human rights implications arising from the 

recommendations in this report. 

 
Circulation Under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 

 
11. None. 
 

Background Papers 
 

Constitution of Leicestershire County Council – Part 5A1 Members’ Planning Code 
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s180352/Part%205A1%20Members%20P
lanning%20Code.pdf 

 
Report to the Corporate Governance Committee on 21 November 2022 - ‘Revised 

Members’ Planning Code of Good Practice’, 
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s172057/Planning%20Code%20Good%2
0Practice%20report.pdf 

50

https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s180352/Part%205A1%20Members%20Planning%20Code.pdf
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s180352/Part%205A1%20Members%20Planning%20Code.pdf
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s172057/Planning%20Code%20Good%20Practice%20report.pdf
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s172057/Planning%20Code%20Good%20Practice%20report.pdf


Report to the Development Control and Regulatory Board on 13 October 2022 - 
Revised Members’ Planning Code of Good Practice’, 

https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s171633/Planning%20Code%20Good%2
0Practice%20report%20DCRB%20October%202022.pdf 

 
Report to County Council on 7 December 2022 - Revised Members’ Planning Code 
of Good Practice’, 

https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s172659/Planning%20Code%20of%20Go
od%20Practice%20report.pdf 

 
Appendix 
 

Draft Revised Members’ Planning Code of Go
[...]
tter, so that this may be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

If you have not predetermined a matter but are predisposed as to how you 
might decide an application, 
 

• Do consider yourself able, for example, to:  
 

- make public statements on an issue, and 
 

- campaign on a particular issue;  
 

59



 

 
   May 2024 

provided you make it clear when you do this that you do not have a 
closed mind and are amenable to changing your mind in the light of all 
the information, advice and evidence which will be presented to you at 
the time of making a decision. 
 

 
County Council Proposals 
 

• Do be aware that if you have been involved in the preparation, submission or 
advocacy of a planning proposal on behalf of the County Council (i.e. where it 
is the landowner, developer or applicant) you should avoid participating in the 
decision-making process as you could be considered to be biased or have 
predetermined the matter. 
 

Local Members whose electoral division is directly affected by the application 
 

• Do consider whether you should take the opportunity to exercise your 
separate speaking rights as a Local Member (subject to the consent of the 
Chairman of the Board under Meeting Procedure Rule 33(2)) where you have 
represented your views or those of local electors to such an extent that you 
have, or are likely to be seen as having, predetermined the application.  
Where you do: 

 

- advise the proper officer and the Chairman that you wish to speak in 
this capacity before commencement of the meeting; 

 
- after you have spoken, remove yourself from the member seating area 

for the duration of that item, or you may prefer to leave the room 
entirely as suggested above so as to avoid any complaint that your 
presence may have influenced the decision; and 

 
- ensure that your actions are recorded. 

 

Members of another body involved in an application 
 

• Do be aware that, although the provisions in the Members’ Code of Conduct 
are applied in 
[...]
g gain or to restrict the 
development through a proposed Section 106 planning obligation or otherwise 
to the Chief Executive (Head of Planning). 

 

• Don’t accept gifts or hospitality from any person involved in or affected by a 
planning proposal.  If a degree of hospitality is entirely unavoidable, ensure it 
is of a minimum and its acceptance is registered in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.  

 

• Do indicate that you will pass on that person's views to the Chief Executive 
and, if necessary, to the Board when it considers the matter, but that you 
cannot commit yourself to vote in any particular way.  If you intend to speak at 
the Board in this way make it clear at the start of the meeting that this is what 
you are doing so that this can be recorded. 

 

• Do remember that, subject to the advice on interests in Part 2 above you may: 
 

- Listen/receive viewpoints from residents or other interested parties; 
 

- Make comments to residents, interested parties, other members or 
appropriate officers, provided they do not consist of or amount to 
predetermining the issue and you make it clear that you are keeping an 
open mind; 
 

- Seek information through appropriate channels; or 
 

- Be a vehicle for the expression of opinion or speak at the meeting as a 
Local Member, provided that, if you are also a member of the Board, 
you explain your actions at the start of the meeting/item and make it 
clear that, having expressed the opinion or local view, you will make up 
your own mind having heard all the facts and listened to the debate. 

 

B. Lobbying by Members 
 

• Don’t lobby fellow members excessively regarding your concerns or views nor 
attempt to persuade them that they should decide how to vote in advance of a 
meeting of the Board.  In this context:  
 

63



 

 
   May 2024 

Lobbying is asking fellow members to hear or share one’s thoughts and 
concerns on an issue. 
 

Excessive lobbying is applying such pressure on a fello
[...]
ation: 8 

 

 
2024/10003/04 

(2023/CM/0119/

LCC) 
 

 
Severn Trent Water Limited - 
Hinckley Sewage Treatment 

Works Brookfield Road 
Hinckley LE10 2RR 

 
Installation of an MCC Kiosk 

 
Received: 23/11/2023 
Resolution: 22/02/2024 

Decision Date: 22/02/2024 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 

For Determination:  13 

 
2023/1206/02 

(2022/CM/0153/

LCC) 

 
GE Recycling Ltd - 
Wymeswold Industrial Park, 

Wymeswold Lane, 
Wymeswold, Leicestershire, 
LE12 5TY 

 
Change of use of Unit 22B at 
Wymeswold Industrial Park from 

B8 general storage to the use for 
the importation, sorting, 
processing, storage and 

exportation of waste, erection of 
new picking station and retention 
of containers. 

 

 
Received: 03/07/2023 
Resolution: 29/01/2024 

Decision Date: 29/01/2024 
Decision: Refused 
Total weeks 

For Determination: 30 
 

 
2023/0208/08 

(2023/Reg3Mi/0

045/LCC) 

 
Leicestershire County 
Council - Leicester Traded 

Services, Launceston Road, 
Wigston, Leicestershire, 
LE18 2FZ 

 
Partial demolition of a fire 
damaged, former special school, 

in a conservation area 

 
Received: 05/05/2023 
Resolution: 19/03/2024 

Decision Date: 19/03/2024 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 

For Determination: 46 
 

 

70



 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

4 APRIL 2024 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 

DELEGATED DECISIONS (number 42) FOR WORKS TO TREES PROTECTED 

BY LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

1st July 2023 – 31st December 2023 

 Application 

LCC Reference & 

District Reference 

Or Planning portal 

reference 

Applicant and 

Location 

Description Delegated 

1 2023/TPO/0040/LCC 

23/00289/TPO 

Ramen Reti, 43 

Church Rd, 
Kirkby Mallory, 

LE9 7QE. 

Blackman 

T25 - Cedar - Reduce the 

lowest limb on the west 
side by 2-3 metres. T27 - 
Sycamore -Lowest 3 limbs    

T29 - Ash - Remove lowest 
5 or 6 limbs T31 - 

Sycamore - Remove the 
mainstem (right back to the 
main crotch  T33 - 

S
[...]
 
Decision: Approved 

39 2023/TPO/0112/LCC 

PP-12422057 

Freeby Lane, 
Waltham on the 

Wolds. 

Dark 

Ash tree remove due to 
decay at the base. Within 

falling distance of the road. 

Date rec’d: 26/10/2023 
Notice sent: 11/12/2023 

Determination: 6 weeks 4 
days 

Decision: Approved 

40 2023/TPO/0113/LCC 

P/23/1523/TPO  

12 Paddock 
Close, Quorn, 

LE12 8BJ. 

Fowlds 

T1 Oak. Reduce height by 
3metres. Reduce selected 

branches by 2.5 metres on 
SE side. 

Date rec’d: 30/10/2023 
Notice sent: 11/12/2023 

Determination: 6 weeks 
Decision: Approved 

41 2023/TPO/0114/LCC 

23/01419/TPO 

 

 

 

 

 

The Stables, 
Tonge Hall 

Court, Tonge, 

DE73 8HQ. 

Foxon 

Horse Chestnut. 
Selectively reduce the 

height of the uppermost 
crown to an estimated post 
pruning 

height of around 19m. 
Minor pendulous growth 

should be pruned back to 
give around 
3m clearance to the roof of 

the log store. 

Date rec’d: 30/10/2023 
Notice sent: 11/12/2023 

Determination: 6 weeks 
Decision: Approved 

42 2023/TPO/0117/LCC 

P23/1975/2 

55 Park Road, 
Birstall,        

LE4 3AY. 

Newton 

Ash. Crown reduction of no 
more than 30% 

Date rec’d: 2/11/2023 
Notice sent: 11/12/2023 
Determination: 5 weeks 3 

days 
Decision: Approved 

 

77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2023.
	7 2023/0919/01 (2023/VOCM/0108/LCC) - J and F Powner Ltd. - Variation of 2020/0861/01 (2020/VOCM/0120/LCC) Condition no. 3 to allow for 10 deliveries from local authority vehicles on a public/bank holiday - Manor Farm, Sharnford Road, Aston Flamville, LE10 3AW.
	8 2023/01645/07 (2023/Reg3Mi/0122/LCC) - Hugglescote County Primary School - Provision of a single-storey, 3-classroom block including re-siting of existing timber play equipment and reading canopy - Ashburton Road, Hugglescote, LE67 2HA.
	9 Revised Members' Planning Code of Good Practice.
	Appendix - Part5A1 Members Planning Code 2024

	10 Delegated Decisions Issued from October 2023 to March 2024.
	11 Delegated Tree Preservation Order Decisions Issued from July 2023 to December 2023.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 

Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 4 April 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 

Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
 

Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 

Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 

Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
 

 

 
Webcast. 

 
A webcast of the meeting can be viewed at: 
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU 

 
49. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2023 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  

 
50. Question Time.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 

 
51. Questions asked by Members.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 

 
52. Urgent items.  

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

53. Declarations of interest.  
 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 

areas covered by those authorities. 
 
No declarations were made. 

 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU


 
 

 

2 

54. Presentation of petitions.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 

 
55. Change to the Order of Business.  

 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Board to vary the order of 
business from that set out on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
56. 2023/01645/07 (2023/Reg3Mi/0122/LCC) - Hugglescote County Primary School - 

Provision of a single-storey, 3-classroom block including re-siting of existing timber play 
equipment and reading canopy - Ashburton Road, Hugglescote, LE67 2HA.  
 

The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 

 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board, Ian Cockerill 
spoke as a local resident, Cllr Russell Johnson spoke as a local member from North 

West Leicestershire District Council, and Ian Sharpe (Leicestershire County Council) 
spoke as the applicant. 
 

The local member from the County Council Mr. K. Merrie CC stated that he sympathised 
with residents’ concerns about traffic and vehicles parking on roads around the school 

and he asked for three Traffic Regulation Orders to be put in place in relation to the 
installation of double yellow lines on the roads. It was noted that this was not an issue 
that could be taken into account with regards to the planning application, but the request 

would be passed onto the Highways Authority (Leicestershire County Council). 
 

Members noted that an updated travel plan setting out the ambitions to raise awareness 
amongst staff and pupils of alternative methods of transport had been provided by the 
applicant. However, members expressed disappointment that the travel plan lacked 

specific detail and that officers were having to recommend that an amended document be 
submitted prior to the first occupation of the new building, secured via condition. In 

response officers explained that whilst ideally the final travel plan would be available prior 
to a decision being made on the planning application, it was normal practice for planning 
permission to be granted first and a condition imposed that the travel plan be approved at 

a later date. Mr. Merrie CC requested that the travel plan be completed as soon as 
possible and a copy forwarded to him. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-13 as set out in the 
appendix to the report. 

 
 

57. 2023/0919/01 (2023/VOCM/0108/LCC) - J and F Powner Ltd. - Variation of 2020/0861/01 

(2020/VOCM/0120/LCC) Condition no. 3 to allow for 10 deliveries from local authority 
vehicles on a public/bank holiday - Manor Farm, Sharnford Road, Aston Flamville, LE10 

3AW.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 

Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 



 
 

 

3 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to: 

 
(a) the conditions nos. 1-16 as set out in the appendix to the report; 

 
(b) the prior completion of a Section 106 legal agreement covering commercial vehicle 

routeing. 

 
58. Revised Members' Planning Code of Good Practice.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance, a copy of which, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the County Council be recommended to adopt the revised Planning Code of Good 
Practice as appended to the report, subject to the Chief Executive being authorised to 

make any changes including those arising from its consideration by the Board. 
 

59. Delegated Decisions Issued from October 2023 to March 2024.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 

Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
60. Delegated Tree Preservation Order Decisions Issued from July 2023 to December 2023.  

 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport, a copy of 
which, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

61. Chairman's announcements.  
 
The Chairman reminded members that an additional Board meeting had been arranged 

for Friday 26 April 2024 at 2.00pm and a site visit in connection with that Board meeting 
would take place on Wednesday 24 April 2024 at 10.00am. 

 
 
 

2.00  - 3.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
04 April 2024 

 


